1 Before LAC DT, Aegon Bank and Aegon Mortgage company

SCR diversification benefit explained

5.9

3.4

1.9

2.4

Gross SCR Diversification
within risk types

Gross SCR
comparable

to peers

Diversification
between risk

types

Basic SCR &
Operational risk

40%

25%

7.8

1

38%

13%

45%

4%
Investment risk

Mismatch risk

Underwriting risk

Operational risk

Pre-diversification SCR by risk type 3Q 2017
(In %)

Diversification benefit 3Q 2017
(In EUR billion)

€ 7.8bn

Peers generally

only show this

diversification

benefit

12Financials

Conclusion

Increasingly

capital-light

business

Expense

reductions on

track

Clear strategy

to deliver

growth

Attractive and sustainable

capital generation

1313

For questions please contact

Investor Relations

+31 70 344 8305

ir@aegon.com

P.O. Box 85

2501 CB The Hague

The Netherlands

Financials

http://www.facebook.com/aegon
http://www.facebook.com/aegon

14Appendix

All sensitivities are based on estimations, using 2Q 2017 data. The Solvency II ratio sensitivities show the total Aegon NL impact. The capital generation
sensitivities are shown for Aegon Leven (by far the largest entity).

Scenario
Solvency II

ratio

Capital

generation

Interest rates -50 bps -9% ~(50)

Non-government spreads -50 bps 1% ~(70)

Government spreads +25 bps -4% ~10

LAC-DT -25%-pts -11% ~10

UFR -50 bps -13% ~20

Defaults fixed income portfolio x2 - ~(20)

Sensitivities
(In percentage points, 2018 capital generation in EUR million)

• Increased capital ratio enables Aegon the Netherlands to absorb shocks

• Most relevant sensitivities are to lower UFR, interest rates and LAC-DT

- Lowering the UFR leads to a lower Solvency II ratio, while it increases future capital generation

- The ratio and capital generation effect of interest rate shocks have the same direction

- EIOPA consultation regarding LAC-DT is expected to be concluded in 2018

Manageable sensitivities

15

Investing in Aegon

• Aegon ordinary shares